
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1998 No. 811

DENTISTS

**The European Primary and Specialist
Dental Qualifications Regulations 1998**

Made - - - - - *17th March 1998*
Laid before Parliament *24th March 1998*
Coming into force *14th April 1998*

**THE EUROPEAN PRIMARY AND SPECIALIST
DENTAL QUALIFICATIONS REGULATIONS 1998**

PART I
GENERAL

1. Citation and commencement
2. Interpretation
3. Power of direction

PART II
SPECIALIST QUALIFICATIONS

The competent authority

4. The competent authority
5. Fees

Specialist dental training

6. Certificates of completion of specialist training
7. Minimum requirements of specialist dental training

Distinctive titles and specialist lists

8. (1) Paragraph (2) applies where the GDC is of the...
9. Eligible specialists
10. Recognised specialist dental qualifications
11. Appointment as a consultant in the National Health Service

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The European Primary and Specialist Dental Qualifications Regulations 1998. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Transitional provisions

12. Existing specialists

Other specialities

13. Other specialities

Miscellaneous

14. Appeals
15. Revocation and saving

PART III

PRIMARY QUALIFICATIONS

16. The competent authorities
17. Fees
18. Minimum requirements of primary dental training
19. Evidence of good character and of good health
20. Holders of overseas diplomas
21. Minor amendments to the Act
Signature

SCHEDULE 1 — SPECIALIST DENTAL QUALIFICATIONS AWARDED IN
EEA STATES OTHER THAN THE UNITED KINGDOM IN
ORTHODONTICS AND ORAL SURGERY

PART I — ORTHODONTICS

Denmark
Finland
France
Germany
Greece
Ireland
The Netherlands
Norway
Sweden

PART II — ORAL SURGERY

Denmark
Finland
Germany
Ireland
The Netherlands
Norway
Sweden

SCHEDULE 2 — MINIMUM TRAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR TRAINING
LEADING TO THE AWARD OF PRIMARY DENTAL
QUALIFICATIONS IN THE UNITED KINGDOM—TEXT
OF ARTICLE 1 OF AND THE ANNEX TO THE DENTAL
TRAINING DIRECTIVE

— The Member States shall require persons wishing to take up...

Document Generated: 2024-04-07

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The European Primary and Specialist Dental Qualifications Regulations 1998. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

The Member States shall require persons wishing to take up...

Explanatory Note

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The European Primary and Specialist Dental Qualifications Regulations 1998. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- reg. 14 heading substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 145(a)
- reg. 10 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(9)(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 entries inserted by S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12(5)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 entries inserted by S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12(5)(b)(i)
- Sch. 1 revoked by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 149
- Sch. 1 substituted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(9)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 word substituted by S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12(5)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 word substituted by S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12(5)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12(5)(a)(i)(aa)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12(5)(a)(i)(bb)
- Sch. 2 revoked by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 150
- reg. 2(1) words added by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(2)(a)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by 2018 c. 12 Sch. 19 para. 235(3)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(2)(b)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12(2)(a)(i)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 136(2)(a)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 136(2)(g)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 136(2)(j)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/1030 reg. 56(3)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by 2018 c. 12 Sch. 19 para. 235(2)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 136(2)(c)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 136(2)(d)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 136(2)(e)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 136(2)(i)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(2)(b)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(2)(a)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12(2)(a)(ii)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12(2)(a)(iii)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 136(2)(b)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 136(2)(f)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 136(2)(h)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2016/1030 reg. 56(2)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(2)(a)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/593, Sch. 3 para. 32(2)(a) by S.I. 2020/1394 reg. 11(4)
- reg. 2(3) omitted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 136(3)
- reg. 2(3) words inserted by S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12(2)(b)(ii)
- reg. 2(3)(b) word omitted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(3)
- reg. 2(3)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(3)
- reg. 3(1) word inserted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(3)
- reg. 3(1)(a)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 137
- reg. 4 omitted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(4)
- reg. 4 substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 138
- reg. 4(2)(a)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(4)(a)
- reg. 4(2)(b)(ii) substituted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(4)(b)
- reg. 6(7) omitted by S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12(3)
- reg. 7(1)(2) substituted for reg. 7(1)-(3) by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 139
- reg. 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(5)(a)
- reg. 7(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(5)(b)
- reg. 8(2)(b) word inserted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(6)(a)(i)

- reg. 9(1) substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 141(a)
- reg. 9(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(7)(a)(i)
- reg. 9(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(7)(a)(ii)
- reg. 9(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(7)(b)
- reg. 9(2) words substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 141(b)
- reg. 9(2) words substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 141(c)
- reg. 9(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(7)(c)
- reg. 9(3) substituted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(5)(a)
- reg. 9(3)(b) substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 141(e)
- reg. 9(4) words substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 141(b)
- reg. 9(4)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(7)(d)(i)
- reg. 9(4)(a) substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 141(f)
- reg. 9(4)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(7)(d)(ii)
- reg. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(9)(c)(i)(aa)
- reg. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(9)(c)(i)(bb)
- reg. 10(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(6)(a)
- reg. 10(1)(c)(ii)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(6)(b)
- reg. 10(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(9)(d)
- reg. 10(2)(3) substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 143(3)
- reg. 10(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(6)(b)
- reg. 10(3) word omitted by S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12(4)(b)(ii)
- reg. 10(3)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(6)(c)
- reg. 13 omitted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(10)
- reg. 13 substituted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(7)
- reg. 13(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 144
- reg. 14 words substituted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 145(b)(ii)
- reg. 16 revoked by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 147
- reg. 16(2)(g) word substituted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(8)
- reg. 17 revoked by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 147
- reg. 18 revoked by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 147
- reg. 21 revoked by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 147

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. A1 inserted by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 148
- Sch. A1 omitted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(12)
- Sch. A1 words inserted by S.I. 2016/1030 reg. 60(2)
- Sch. A1 words inserted by S.I. 2016/1030 reg. 60(3)(b)
- Sch. A1 words inserted by S.I. 2016/1030 reg. 60(4)
- Sch. A1 words inserted by S.I. 2016/1030 reg. 60(5)
- Sch. A1 words inserted by S.I. 2016/1030 reg. 60(6)
- Sch. A1 words substituted by 2018 c. 12 Sch. 19 para. 236(2)
- Sch. A1 words substituted by 2018 c. 12 Sch. 19 para. 236(3)
- Sch. A1 words substituted by S.I. 2016/1030 reg. 60(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(10)
- reg. 2(3)(e) inserted by S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12(2)(b)(i)
- reg. 4(2)(b)(ii)(ia) inserted by S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7(4)(c)
- reg. 7(5) inserted by S.I. 2016/1030 reg. 57(2)
- reg. 8(2)(2A)(2B) substituted for reg. 8(2) by S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 140
- reg. 8(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(6)(a)(ii)
- reg. 8(2)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2016/1030 reg. 58(2)(c)
- reg. 8(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2016/1030 reg. 58(2)(a)
- reg. 8(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2016/1030 reg. 58(2)(b)
- reg. 8(2)(e) and word omitted by S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32(6)(a)(ii)

- reg. 8(2A) omitted by [S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 8(2B) omitted by [S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 9(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 141\(d\)](#)
- reg. 9(2A) omitted by [S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- reg. 9(5)-(7) added by [S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 9(5)(6)(7) omitted by [S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 141\(g\)](#)
- reg. 9A inserted by [S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 142](#)
- reg. 9A omitted by [S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32\(8\)](#)
- reg. 10(A1)(B1) inserted by [S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 10(1)(a)(aa)(b)(c)(d) substituted for reg. 10(1)(a)-(d) by [S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 143\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 10(1)(a)(ii) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32\(9\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 10(1)(e) inserted by [S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 10(1)(e) table words inserted by [S.I. 2013/3036 reg. 5](#)
- reg. 10(1)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 143\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- reg. 10(1)(e)(ii)(aa) words substituted by [S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 143\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- reg. 10(1)(e)(ii)(aa) words substituted by [S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 143\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- reg. 10(1)(e)(ii)(bb) words substituted by [S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 143\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 10(1)(aa)-(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32\(9\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- reg. 10(3)(c)(ca) inserted by [S.I. 2003/3148 reg. 7\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- reg. 10(3)(cb) inserted by [S.I. 2004/1947 reg. 12\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- reg. 14(1)(b)-(bc) substituted for reg. 14(1)(b) by [S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 145\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- reg. 14(1)(ba)-(bc) omitted by [S.I. 2019/593 Sch. 3 para. 32\(11\)](#)
- reg. 14A inserted by [S.I. 2007/3101 reg. 146](#)
- reg. 15A inserted by [S.I. 2016/1030 reg. 59](#)